

No. A10-101

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Alan and Keri Bearder, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, Department of Health,  
and Dr. Sanne Magnan, Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Health,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

RANDALL G. KNUTSON  
Att. Reg. No. 0229891  
DANIEL J. BELLIG  
Att. Reg. No. 0389075  
Farrish Johnson Law Office  
1907 Excel Drive  
Mankato, MN 56001  
(507) 625-2525

SAM HANSON  
Att. Reg. No. 41051  
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 977-8400

ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLANTS

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

JOCELYN F. OLSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Att. Reg. No. 0082016

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130  
(651) 757-1287 (Voice)  
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

ATTORNEYS FOR  
RESPONDENTS

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A.    Appellants.....	3
B.    The Newborn Screening Program.....	4
C.    Legislative Developments, 2005-2007. ....	9
1.    Section 4, Minn. Stat. § 13.386.....	10
2.    Section 9, Amendments to the Newborn Screening Statute.....	11
3.    Section 22, Creation of a Work Group. ....	11
D.    Rulemaking Proceedings To Amend The Newborn Screening Rules. ....	12
E.    District Court And Court Of Appeals’ Proceedings Concerning Section 13.386. ....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....	14
II.   THE STATE DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 13.386. ....	15
A.    Section 13.386 Does Not Apply To Infant Blood Specimens Because Section 13.386 Does Not Define “Genetic Information” To Include Biological Samples. ....	16
B.    The State’s Conduct With Respect To The Minor Plaintiffs’ Genetic Information After Initial Screening Comes Within The “Otherwise Expressly Provided By Law” Exception To Section 13.386.....	20

1.	The State’s retention of the minor Plaintiffs’ test results after initial newborn screening comes within the “otherwise expressly provided by law” exception to Section 13.386.....	20
2.	The contemporaneous legislative history of Section 13.386 and the circumstances under which it was enacted show that it was not intended to displace or override other statutory schemes that govern collection, storage, use or dissemination of genetic information in a particular setting.....	23
3.	The “legislative and administrative interpretations” relied upon by Appellants do not support their proposed interpretation of Section 13.386.....	27
C.	The State Could Not Have Violated Section 13.386 With Respect To The 16 Minor Plaintiffs Whose Blood Specimens Were Collected And Tested Prior To The Statute’s Effective Date.....	30
D.	Even If Section 13.386 Applies To The NBS Program, MDH Did Not “Disseminate” The Minor Plaintiffs’ Genetic Information. ....	31
E.	Appellants Are Not Entitled To Relief. ....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 325 F. Supp. 130 (D. Kan. 1971), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 460 F.2d 671 (10th Cir. 1972).....	19
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	18
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 493.1105(a)(6) (2010).....	5, 7
45 C.F.R. pt. 46 (2009).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 46.102 (2009).....	9
<b>MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION</b>	
Minn. Const. art. VI .....	29
<b>MINNESOTA CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Family Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000) .....	23
<i>Borom v. City of St. Paul</i> , 184 N.W.2d 595 (Minn. 1971) .....	34
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty</i> , 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010) .....	29
<i>City of Red Wing v. Ellsworth Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 602 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	28
<i>Day Masonry v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 347, 781 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2010) .....	17

<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ,</i> 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Eagle Lake of Becker Cnty. Lake Ass'n v. Becker Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,</i> 738 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	29
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo,</i> 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993) .....	14
<i>Haage v. Steies,</i> 555 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	28
<i>Handle With Care, Inc. v. Dept' of Human Servs.,</i> 406 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 1987) .....	27
<i>Holmberg v. Holmberg,</i> 588 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1999) .....	29
<i>Houston v. Int'l Data Transfer Corp.,</i> 645 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 2002) .....	15
<i>Hunt by Hunt v. Sherman,</i> 345 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. 1984) .....	17
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. City of St. Cloud,</i> 765 N.W.2d 64 (Minn. 2009) .....	18
<i>In re Answer of Minn. Power &amp; Light Co.,</i> 182 N.W.2d 685 (Minn. 1970) .....	29
<i>In re Estate of Edlund,</i> 444 N.W.2d 861 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	31
<i>In re Masson,</i> 753 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....	28
<i>Larson v. State,</i> 790 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 2010) .....	16
<i>Laue v. Prod. Credit Ass'n,</i> 390 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	28

<i>Miller v. Colortyme, Inc.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 1994) .....	25
<i>Minneapolis Fed'n of Men Teachers v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 56 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1952) .....	34
<i>Minn. Voyageur Houseboats, Inc. v. Las Vegas Marine Supply, Inc.</i> , 708 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 2006) .....	15
<i>Murphy v. Country House, Inc.</i> , 240 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1976) .....	32
<i>Nicollet Restoration, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 533 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1995) .....	32
<i>Osborne v. Twin Town Bowl, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 367 (Minn. 2008) .....	32
<i>Pechovnik v. Pechovnik</i> , 765 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	32
<i>Stansell v. City of Northfield</i> , 618 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	21
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988) .....	34
<i>Valspar Refinish, Inc. v. Gaylord's Inc.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1998) .....	15
<i>Westrom v. Minn. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. 2004) .....	18

**MINNESOTA STATUTES**

Act of June 3, 2005, ch. 163, 2005 Minn. Laws 1877 .....	9
Act of June 1, 2006, ch. 253, 2006 Minn. Laws 424 .....	10
Minn. Stat. ch. 13 (2010).....	17
Minn. Stat. § 13.01, subd. 3 (2010).....	18

Minn. Stat. § 13.02, subd. 12 (2010).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 3 (2010).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 3(b) (2010).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 13.05, subd. 6 (2010).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 13.08 (2010).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 13.08, subd. 1 (2010).....	33
Minn. Stat. § 13.08, subd. 2 (2010).....	33
Minn. Stat. § 13.08, subd. 4 (2010).....	33
Minn. Stat. § 13.3805 (2010).....	1, 7, 21, 26
Minn. Stat. § 13.386 (2010).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 13.386, subd. 1 (2010).....	17, 22
Minn. Stat. § 13.386, subd. 1(a) (2010).....	19, 26
Minn. Stat. § 13.386, subd. 1(b) (2010).....	16, 19
Minn. Stat. § 13.386, subd. 2 (2010).....	10, 21
Minn. Stat. § 13.386, subd. 3 (2010).....	10, 20
Minn. Stat. § 13.386, subd. 3(3) (2010).....	22, 25
Minn. Stat. § 14.16, subd. 2 (2010).....	29
Minn. Stat. § 14.48 (2010).....	29
Minn. Stat. § 138.17, subd. 7 (2010).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 144.05, subd. 1(a) (2010).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 144.0742 (2010).....	6
Minn. Stat. §§ 144.125-.128 (2010).....	passim

Minn. Stat. § 144.125 (2010) .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 144.125, subd. 1 (2010).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 144.125, subd. 2 (2010).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 144.125, subd. 3 (2010).....	3, 5, 22
Minn. Stat. § 144.1255 (2010) .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 144.128 (2010) .....	9, 21, 24, 26
Minn. Stat. § 144.128(1) (2010).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 144.128(3) (2010).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 144.128(4) (2010).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 144.128(5) (2010).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 144.128(6) (2010).....	11
Minn. Stat. § 555.01 (2010) .....	33
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2010) .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 645.16(2) (2010).....	24
Minn. Stat. § 645.16(7) (2010).....	23, 24
Minn. Stat. § 645.16(8) (2010).....	27, 28
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1) (2010).....	23
Minn. Stat. § 645.21 (2010) .....	31
<b>MINNESOTA RULES</b>	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 117, subd. 4 .....	17
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02.....	14

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03..... 14

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.05..... 15, 32

Minn. R. ch. 4615 (2009) ..... 4, 28

Minn. R. 4615.0040, subd. 5 (2009) ..... 4

Minn. R. 4615.0040, subd. 8 (2009) ..... 5

Minn. R. 4615.0050 (2009)..... 4

Minn. R. 4615.0050 (D) (2009) ..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The American Heritage Dictionary (2d College ed. 1985)..... 18

The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1986)..... 18

## LEGAL ISSUE

Did Respondents violate the Genetic Information Statute, Minn. Stat. § 13.386, by retaining and securely storing the minor Plaintiffs' blood specimens and newborn screening test results, absent receipt of a parental destruction directive?
